

[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 22, 2006]

Nos. 05-5064, 05-5095 through 05-5116  
Nos. 05-5062, 05-5063

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

KHALED A.F. AL ODAH, et al.,  
Petitioners-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,  
v.  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,  
Respondents-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

---

LAKHDAR BOUMEDIENE, et al.,  
Petitioners-Appellants,  
v.  
GEORGE W. BUSH, et al.,  
Respondents-Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL PARTIES  
ADDRESSING THE DETAINEE TREATMENT ACT OF 2005

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Solicitor General*

PETER D. KEISLER  
*Assistant Attorney General*

GREGORY G. KATSAS  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER  
(202) 514-3602

ROBERT M. LOEB  
(202) 514-4332

CATHERINE Y. HANCOCK  
(202) 514-3469

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7268  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*

---

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
GLOSSARY .....	x
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
PROVISIONS AT ISSUE .....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	20
I.    THE DETAINEE TREATMENT ACT APPLIES TO, AND RESTRICTS JURISDICTION IN, THESE PENDING CASES .....	20
A.    This Act Gives This Court “Exclusive” Jurisdiction Over Claims By The Guantanamo Detainees “Pending On” The Date Of Its Enactment .....	21
B.    The Act Eliminates Habeas Jurisdiction Without Any Reservation For Pending Cases .....	28
C.    Petitioners’ Other Arguments For Continuing Habeas Jurisdiction Lack Merit .....	37

II. THE ACT DOES NOT VIOLATE THE SUSPENSION  
CLAUSE ..... 45

III. THIS COURT SHOULD DETERMINE THE MERITS  
OF PETITIONERS’ CONSTITUTIONAL AND AUMF  
CLAIMS, WHICH ARE WITHIN ITS EXCLUSIVE  
JURISDICTION ..... 53

CONCLUSION ..... 58

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7)(C)  
OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	
<u>32 County Sovereignty Comm. v. Dep’t of State</u> , 292 F.3d 797 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	46
<u>Acree v. Iraq</u> , 370 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	35
<u>Ahrens v. Clark</u> , 335 U.S. 188 (1948) .....	10, 48
<u>Al Odah v. United States</u> , 321 F.3d 1134 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	10
<u>Alvarez-Barajas v. Gonzales</u> , 418 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	54
<u>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</u> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) .....	20
<u>Assessors v. Osbornes</u> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 567 (1869) .....	31
<u>Beck v. Prupis</u> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000) .....	24
<u>Bonhometre v. Gonzales</u> , 414 F.3d 442 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	54
<u>Braden v. 30th Judicial Circuit Court of Kentucky</u> , 410 U.S. 484 (1973) .....	10, 48
* <u>Bruner v. United States</u> , 343 U.S. 112 (1952) .....	30, 32, 38
<u>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. IRS</u> , 484 U.S. 9 (1987) .....	42
<u>CRLP v. Bush</u> , 304 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	56
<u>Cuban Am. Bar Ass’n. v. Christopher</u> , 43 F.3d 1412 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	46

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

<u>Ex Parte Bollman</u> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch.) 75 (1807) .....	49
<u>Ex Parte McCordle</u> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1868) .....	20, 31
* <u>Ex parte Quirin</u> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942) .....	52
<u>FCC v. ITT World Communications, Inc.</u> , 466 U.S. 463 (1984) .....	22
<u>FEA v. Algonquin SNG, Inc.</u> , 426 U.S. 548 (1976) .....	41
* <u>Felker v. Turpin</u> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996) .....	49
<u>Gallardo v. Santini Fertilizer Co.</u> , 275 U.S. 62 (1927) .....	31
<u>Gegiow v. Uhl</u> , 239 U.S. 3 (1915) .....	53
<u>Gittens v. Menifee</u> , 428 F.3d 382 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	53, 54
<u>Gonzales v. Oregon</u> , 126 S. Ct. 904 (2006) .....	25
* <u>Hallowell v. Commons</u> , 239 U.S. 506 (1916) .....	31, 33, 34
<u>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</u> , 415 F.3d 33 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	53
<u>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</u> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) .....	52
<u>Hammontree v. NLRB</u> , 925 F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	43
<u>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. U.S. ex rel. Schumer</u> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997) .....	32, 33
<u>INS v. St. Cyr</u> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	29, 47-49, 53
<u>Jackson v. Virginia</u> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979) .....	51
* <u>Johnson v. Eisentrager</u> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950) .....	9, 46
<u>Kolster v. INS</u> , 101 F.3d 785 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	34

<u>Koon’s Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh</u> , 543 U.S. 50 (2004) . . . . .	42
* <u>LaFontant v. INS</u> , 135 F.3d 158 (D.C. Cir. 1998) . . . . .	31, 34, 40
<u>Laing v. Ashcroft</u> , 370 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	22
* <u>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</u> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) . . . . .	29-31, 36, 38, 44
<u>Lindh v. Murphy</u> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997) . . . . .	38-40
<u>Lonchar v. Thomas</u> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996) . . . . .	49
<u>Lopez v. Heinauer</u> , 332 F.3d 507 (8th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	22
<u>Martin v. Hadix</u> , 527 U.S. 343 (1999) . . . . .	39
<u>Mitchell v. Maurer</u> , 293 U.S. 237 (1934) . . . . .	20
<u>Nichols v. Board of Trustees of Asbestos Local 24 Pension Plan</u> , 835 F.2d 881 (D.C. Cir. 1987) . . . . .	43
<u>North Haven Bd. Of Educ. v. Bell</u> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982) . . . . .	41
<u>People’s Mojahedin Org. of Iran v. Department of State</u> , 182 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1999) . . . . .	46
<u>Railroad Co. v. Grant</u> , 98 U.S. (8 Otto) 398 (1878) . . . . .	31
<u>Ramallo v. Reno</u> , 114 F.3d 1210 (D.C. Cir. 1997) . . . . .	57
<u>Rasul v. Bush</u> , 215 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 2002) . . . . .	9
* <u>Rasul v. Bush</u> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004) . . . . .	3, 10, 47, 48
<u>Republic National Bank of Miami v. United States</u> , 506 U.S. 80 (1992) . . . . .	30
<u>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</u> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004) . . . . .	31, 40

<u>Rosles v. BICE</u> , 426 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	54
<u>Santos v. Territory of Guam</u> , __ F.3d __, 2006 WL 118375 (9th Cir. Jan. 3, 2006) .....	32, 40
<u>Shell Oil Co. v. Iowa Dep't of Revenue</u> , 488 U.S. 19 (1988) .....	43
<u>Sherman v. Grinnell</u> , 123 U.S. 679 (1887) .....	31
<u>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</u> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	20, 56
* <u>Swain v. Pressley</u> , 430 U.S. 372 (1977) .....	48, 50
<u>Telecommunications Research and Action Ctr. v. FCC</u> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	23
<u>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</u> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994) .....	22
<u>United States v. Erika, Inc.</u> , 456 U.S. 201 (1982) .....	23
<u>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</u> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950) .....	57
<u>United States v. The Schooner Peggy</u> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 103 (1801) .....	34, 35
<u>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</u> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990) .....	45
<u>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</u> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	25
* <u>Yamashita v. Styer</u> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946) .....	51, 52
<b><u>Constitution:</u></b>	
Fifth Amendment .....	45, 46, 55, 56
Suspension Clause .....	18, 45-50, 53

**Statutes:**

5 U.S.C. § 703 ..... 22

10 U.S.C. § 113(d) ..... 25

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 2, 21

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) ..... 2, 21

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 2, 9, 10

28 U.S.C. § 2241 ..... 2, 9, 10, 14, 47

28 U.S.C. § 2241(c)(3) ..... 56

Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40,  
115 Stat. 224 (Sept. 18, 2001) ..... 6

\*Detainee Treatment Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-148, §§ 1001-1006,  
119 Stat. 2680, 2739-45 (2005) ..... 2, 5, 14

§ 1005(a)(1)(A) ..... 23, 26

§ 1005(a)(2) ..... 24, 26

§ 1005(a)(3) ..... 24, 27

§ 1005(b) ..... 24, 27

§ 1005(b)(1) ..... 24

§ 1005(b)(2) ..... 24

§ 1005(e)(1) ..... passim

§ 1005(e)(2) ..... passim

§ 1005(e)(2)(A) .....	15, 21, 23, 25, 28
§ 1005(e)(2)(B) .....	22
§ 1005(e)(2)(B)(ii) .....	23, 25
§ 1005(e)(2)(C) .....	15, 22, 55
§ 1005(e)(2)(C)(i) .....	56
§ 1005(e)(2)(C)(ii) .....	50, 55, 56
§ 1005(e)(3) .....	15, 38-40
§ 1005(e)(3)(A) .....	15
§ 1005(e)(3)(D) .....	16, 39
§ 1005(h) .....	16, 37
§ 1005(h)(1) .....	16, 17, 29, 37-39, 41
§ 1005(h)(2) .....	16, 17, 21, 24, 28, 36-39, 41, 45

**Regulations:**

32 C.F.R. § 341.1 (2002) .....	26
--------------------------------	----

**Legislative Materials:**

151 Cong. Rec. S12652 (Nov. 10, 2005) .....	40-43
151 Cong. Rec. S12752 (Nov. 14, 2005) .....	41, 42, 44
151 Cong. Rec. S14256 (Dec. 21, 2005) .....	4, 14, 41, 43, 44, 54
152 Cong. Rec. S970 (Feb. 9, 2006) .....	41, 43, 54

**Miscellaneous:**

Administrative Review Implementation  
Directive, <http://www.defenselink.mil/news/Sep2004/d20040914adminreview.pdf> ..... 8, 9, 27

ARB Summary,  
<http://www.defenselink.mil/news/Jan2006/d20060130arb.pdf> ..... 9

ARB-2 Summary,  
<http://www.defenselink.mil/news/Jan2006/d20060216arb2.pdf> ..... 9

CSRT Summary,  
<http://www.defenselink.mil/news/Mar2005/d20050329csrt.pdf>. ..... 8

Department of Defense Directive 5105.02 (2006) ..... 26

Friendly, Is Innocence Irrelevant? Collateral Attack on Criminal Judgments, 47 U. Chi. L. Rev. 142 (1970) ..... 48

Note, Developments in the Law--Federal Habeas Corpus, 83 Harv. L.Rev. 1038 (1970) ..... 51

Oaks, Legal History in the High Court--Habeas Corpus, 64 Mich. L. Rev. 451 (1966) ..... 51

Opinion on the Writ of Habeas Corpus, Wilm 77, 97 Eng. Rep. 29 (H.L.1758) ..... 51

Signing Statement, 2005 WL 3562509 (Dec. 30, 2005) ..... 41, 44
